
   
  

  

  

 

  

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

  

 
  

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

   
     

     
 

    
    

 
  

 
  

     

I I □ 

The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board strongly 
encourages pharmacies to immediately review their quality assurance and recall policies and 
procedures to determine if any corrective action is required. 

Product Description Part Number Lot 
Number 

Expiration 
Date on box 

Genentech 
Distribution 
Date 

Susvimo Ocular Implant and 
Insertion Tool Assembly 

UDI 81004259001 

GTIN 
00810042590014 

3456735 

3456737 

3477671 

3480781 

3506526 

3506531 

10/23/2026 

10/29/2026 

10/31/2026 

12/19/2026 

02/25/2027 

04/15/2027 

11/29/2021 

to 10/04/2022 

Susvimo drug vial and initial 
fill needle NDC 50242-0078-55 

3499188 

3523071 

10/31/20022 

6/30/2023 

11/29/2021 

to 10/04/2022 

Genentech has initiated a recall of the Susvimo Ocular Implant and Insertion Tool Assembly, 
including the lot numbers outlined above for the Susvimo (ranibizumaab) drug vial and initial fill 
needle, which are sold together. This recall should be carried out to the user/healthcare 
provider level. 

Genentech is conducting this recall because the commercial implants do not meet the filed 
specification for the intended use. A few patients have experienced an issue with the ocular 
implants that renders it non-functioning. There is a potential of insufficient ranibizumab 
concentration in the vitreous over time, resulting in disease progression and potential vision 
loss if the patient does not receive additional treatment to maintain disease control. 
Additionally, there is an unknown risk of retaining or removing the non-functioning implant. At 
this time, there are no issues with the drug itself. A pause in all new implantations is required. 
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