The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board strongly encourages pharmacies to immediately review their quality assurance and recall policies and procedures to determine if any corrective action is required.

Product Description	Part Number	Lot Number	Expiration Date on box	Genentech Distribution Date
		3456735	10/23/2026	
'		3456737	10/29/2026	
	UDI 81004259001 GTIN 00810042590014	3477671	10/31/2026	11/29/2021
		3480781	12/19/2026	to 10/04/2022
		3506526	02/25/2027	
		3506531	04/15/2027	
				11/29/2021
Susvimo drug vial and initial fill needle	NDC 50242-0078-55	3499188	10/31/20022	to 10/04/2022
		3523071	6/30/2023	

Genentech has initiated a recall of the Susvimo Ocular Implant and Insertion Tool Assembly, including the lot numbers outlined above for the Susvimo (ranibizumaab) drug vial and initial fill needle, which are sold together. This recall should be carried out to the user/healthcare provider level.

Genentech is conducting this recall because the commercial implants do not meet the filed specification for the intended use. A few patients have experienced an issue with the ocular implants that renders it non-functioning. There is a potential of insufficient ranibizumab concentration in the vitreous over time, resulting in disease progression and potential vision loss if the patient does not receive additional treatment to maintain disease control. Additionally, there is an unknown risk of retaining or removing the non-functioning implant. At this time, there are no issues with the drug itself. A pause in all new implantations is required.